
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 

 
Date: 19 August 2015 
Ask For: Emily Kennedy 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

27 AUGUST 2015 
 
A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
27 August 2015 in the Rossetti Room, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Independent Members: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman) and Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice-
Chairman);  
 
Councillors: Elenor, Hayton, Martin and Campbell 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 11 
August 2015, copy attached. 
 

4. MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL (Pages 3 - 18) 

5. CONSTITUTION - PARTS 1 AND 2 (Pages 19 - 48) 

6. CONSTITUTION - PART 4 (Pages 49 - 78) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2015 at 10.00 am in Austen Room, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon (Independent 
Member of the Standards Committee) 
 
Councillors: Elenor, Hayton, Martin and Campbell 
 

 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Working Party AGREED that the minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
held on 4 August 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Alex Hallam, Assistant Director of Essex Legal Services outlined the changes made to 
sections of the Member/Officer Protocol following the meeting on 4 August 2015. 
 
Further sections for consideration were highlighted by the Working Party and it was 
agreed that the amended document would be presented at the next meeting. 
 

52. CONSTITUTION - PARTS 1 AND 2  
 
Alex Hallam outlined the work she had done in reviewing Parts 1 and 2 of the 
Constitution. 
 
The Working Party agreed that the Monitoring Officer and Alex Hallam would review the 
sections highlighted in the meeting and amended drafts showing the proposed changes 
would be presented at the next meeting. 
 

53. CONSTITUTION - PART 4 - RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Alex Hallam advised that the proposed changes to Part 4 of the Constitution as well as a 
revised overall structure for the Constitution would be presented to the Working Party for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 12.20pm 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



1 

 

Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
 

 

Introduction 

 

Mutual trust and respect between Members and Staff is at the heart of the Council’s good 
governance.  Both are essential if the partnership necessary for the effective and efficient 
running of the Council is to succeed. 
 
1.0 Definitions 
 
Unless the context indicates otherwise, references in this Protocol to the following terms 
shall have the following meanings: 
 
1.2.1 Member includes a non-elected i.e. co-opted member as well as elected members of 

the Council. 
 
1.2.2 Member body includes the Council, the Cabinet, Scrutiny and Regulatory 

Committees, and all other committees, sub
[...]


authorised to do so. 
 

Page 17



16 

 

10.1.8 Likewise Officers will inform the Council’s communication and media section of 
issues likely to be of media interest when they have been contacted by the media 
since that unit is often the media’s first point of contact. 

 
10.2 Correspondence 
 
10.2.1 Correspondence between an individual Member and an Officer should not be copied 

to another Member unless the author expressly intends and states that this is the 
case or consents.  Where correspondence is copied this should always be made 
explicit and there should be no “blind” copies. 

 
10.2.2 Official letters written on behalf of the Council should normally be in the name of the 

relevant Officer. 
 
10.2.3 The Leader may initiate correspondence in their own name. 
 
10.2.4 Letters which create legally enforceable obligations or which give instructions on 

behalf of the Council should never be sent in the name of a Member. 
 
10.2.5 When writing in an individual capacity as a ward Member, a Member must make 

clear that fact. 
 
10.2.6 Correspondence between Members and staff should reflect mutual trust and respect 

which is essential to the relationship. 
 
11.0 What to do when things go wrong 
 
11.1  Procedure for Officers 
 

From time to time the relationship between Members and Officers may become 
strained or break down. Whilst it will always be preferable to resolve matters 
informally, through conciliation by an appropriate senior manager or Members, 
Officers will have recourse to the Council's Grievance Procedure or to the Council's 
Monitoring Officer, as appropriate to the circumstances. In the event of the basis for a 
grievance or complaint being found, the matter will be referred to the Chief Executive, 
who, having advised the Leader of the Council and the appropriate group leader, will 
refer it to the Standards Committee for consideration and determination. 

 
11.2  Procedure for Members 
 

In the event that a Member is dissatisfi
[...]
Rules, all of the Council Rules of Procedure apply to 
meetings of full Council and Rules 2.42.6, 43, 7–116-10, 1413, 16–28 15-24(but not 22.2 

Page 75



18.2or 27.123.1) and Rules 3026, 34 29and 3530 apply to meetings of Committees and 
Sub-Committees.  None of the Rules apply to meetings of the Cabinet except for Rules 
2420, 27.3 – 27.523.3-23.5, 2824, 34 29and 3530. 

31.027.0 Members’ Correspondence 

 

All correspondence from Members to persons or bodies outside of the Council shall be 
endorsed with the following wording (unless otherwise agreed by or on behalf of the 
Council):- 

This letter is the personal responsibility of the writer; it has not been authorised by the 
Council and so nothing in this letter shall be taken as creating any legal or other obligation 
on the part of the Council. 

 

32.028.0 Urgent Action by or on Behalf of Committees/Boards 

 

(1) If urgent action, which cannot await the next scheduled meeting, is necessary, such 
action may be taken by the Chief Executive or a Corporate Director or a Head of 
Service after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, Board or relevant body 
holding the delegated power.  The action and the reason for it will be reported in writing 
to the next meeting of the Committee or Board, etc.  In addition such action will be 
reported on the TDC News unless it is the opinion of the relevant officer that to do so 
would be prejudicial to the interests of the Council and in that event an explanation of 
that opinion shall be reported to the appropriate Committee/Board, etc.  The Democratic 
Services Manager shall keep a register of all such decisions and reasons which shall be 
open to inspection by Council Members during normal office hours. 

(2) In the absence of the Chairman the Vice-Chairman shall be authorised to act in his/her 
place. 

(3) The Democratic Services Manager shall ensure that a copy of every decision taken 
under this Rule is sent as soon as possible to the Chairman of each
[...]
ides that you have finished (if that is earlier). You cannot remain in the public 
gallery to observe the vote on the matter. 

Page 79



d) In addition you must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a 
prejudicial interest. 

 
This rule is similar to your general obligation not to use your position as a Member 
improperly to your or someone else’s advantage or disadvantage. 
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL AND, PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 

 
 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL       
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL    
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Member/Officer Protocol
	5 Constitution - Parts 1 and 2
	6 Constitution - Part 4
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2015 at 10.00 am in Rossetti Room, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Councillors: Elenor, Hayton, Martin 
and Campbell 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Taylor-Smith 
 

 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Working Party AGREED that the minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
held on 11 August 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Further sections for consideration were highlighted by the Working Party and it was 
agreed that subject to these amendments, the draft Member/Officer Protocol could be 
presented at the next meeting of the Standards Committee for consideration. 
 

58. CONSTITUTION - PARTS 1 AND 2  
 
Further sections for consideration were highlighted by the Working Party and it was 
agreed that subject to these amendments, the drafts of the Constitution Parts 1 and 2 
could be presented at the next meeting of the Standards Committee for consideration. 
 

59. CONSTITUTION - PART 4  
 
Councillor Taylor-Smith spoke under Council Procedure rule 24.1 raising points regarding 
Part 4 of the Constitution and asked for issues around etiquette to ward councillors to be 
considered in a “Local Member Protocol”. 
 
Alex Hallam, Assistant Director of Essex Legal Services outlined the work she had done 
in reviewing Part 4 of the Constitution. 
 
The Working Party agreed that the Monitoring Officer and Alex Hallam would review the 
sections highlighted in the meeting and an amended draft would be presented to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 12.20pm 
 
 


